

# Hall of the House of Representatives

95th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2025

## Amendment Form

---

### Subtitle of House Bill 1192

TO PROHIBIT THE POSSESSION OF TOBACCO, TOBACCO PRODUCTS, AND E-CIGARETTES AT PUBLIC SCHOOLS; AND TO REQUIRE THE PARENT OF A STUDENT WHO IS FOUND USING, POSSESSING, OR SMOKING TOBACCO, TOBACCO PRODUCTS, OR E-CIGARETTES TO PAY A FINE.

---

### Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1192

Amend House Bill 1192 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 10, delete "E-CIGARETTES AT" and substitute "E-CIGARETTES BY PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS AT"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety, and substitute the following:

"TO PROHIBIT THE POSSESSION OF TOBACCO,  
TOBACCO PRODUCTS, AND E-CIGARETTES BY  
STUDENTS; AND TO REQUIRE THE PARENT OF A  
STUDENT WHO USES, POSSESSES, OR SMOKES  
TOBACCO, TOBACCO PRODUCTS, OR E-  
CIGARETTES TO PAY A FINE."

AND

Page 1, delete SECTION 1 in its entirety, and substitute the following:

"SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 6-21-609(b), concerning the prohibition against smoking tobacco, the use of tobacco or tobacco products, or the use of e-cigarettes at a public school, is amended to read as follows:



(b)(1) Smoking tobacco, the use of tobacco or tobacco products, or the use of e-cigarettes is prohibited:

~~(1)(A)~~ In or on real property owned or leased by a public school district, ~~including a~~ or an open-enrollment public charter school; ~~or~~ and

~~(2)(B)~~ In or on personal property, including without limitation school buses, owned or leased by a public school district, ~~including a~~ or an open-enrollment public charter school.

(2) The use or possession of tobacco or tobacco products by a public school student or the use or possession of e-cigarettes by a public school student is prohibited:

(A) In or on real property owned or leased by a public school district or an open-enrollment public charter school; and

(B) In or on personal property, including without limitation school buses, owned or leased by a public school district or an open-enrollment public charter school."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 16 and 17, and substitute the following:

"shall be paid to the police department of the town or"

AND

Page 2, delete line 19, and substitute the following:

"school is located.

(3) However, this subsection shall not apply to a student who is in the custody of the Division of Children and Family Services or the Division of Youth Services."

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_  
By: Representative Pilkington  
TNL/TNL - 02-25-2025 10:30:26  
TNL242

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk

